
       

       

 

       

 

PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT BOARD 

DISCIPLINE STATISTICS REPORT 

July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026 

Suspensions 

FY 2024/25 Fiscal Year 2025/26 
Year → Year 

YTD 
Q1 

Jul - Sep 

Q2 
Oct - Dec 

Q3 
Jan - Mar 

Q4 
Apr - Jun 

YTD Change 

Automatic Suspension Order 1 0 0 -100% 

Cease Practice Order 2 0 0 -200% 

Interim Suspension Order 1 0 0 -100% 

Penal Code Section 23 3 0 0 0% 

Office of Attorney General Transmittal 

FY 2024/25 Fiscal Year 2025/26 
Year → Year 

YTD 
Q1 

Jul - Sep 

Q2 
Oct - Dec 

Q3 
Jan - Mar 

Q4 
Apr - Jun 

YTD Change 

Cases Initiated 39 9 9 -77% 

Cases Pending 

Average Age of Pending Cases 

42 

400 

37 

272 

37 

272 

-12% 

-32% 

Formal Actions Filed/Withdrawn/Dismissed 

FY 2024/25 Fiscal Year 2025/26 
Year → Year 

YTD 
Q1 

Jul - Sep 

Q2 
Oct - Dec 

Q3 
Jan - Mar 

Q4 
Apr - Jun 

YTD Change 

Accusation Filed 20 5 5 -75% 

Accusation and/or Petition to Revoke Prob. Filed 1 0 0 -100% 

Accusation Withdrawn/Dismissed 2 0 0 -200% 

Statement of Issues Filed 0 0 0 0% 

Statement of Issues Withdrawn/Dismissed 0 0 0 0% 

Petition to Compel Physical/Psychiatric Exam 2 1 1 -100% 



       

 

 

       

Administrative Outcomes/Final Order 

License Application Denied 

Probationary License Issued 

Probation 

Public Reproval 

Revocation 

Surrender 

Petition for Reinstatement Granted 

Petition for Reinstatement Denied 

Petition for Termination of Probation Granted 

Petition for Termination of Probation Denied 

Petition for Modification of Probation Granted 

Petition for Modification of Probation Denied 

Other 

Citation and Fine 

Issued 

Withdrawn 

Resolved/Closed 

Transmitted to AG for Noncompliance 

Pending 

Fines Issued 

Fines Withdrawn 

Fines Received 

FY 2024/25 

YTD 

0 

2 

8 

7 

8 

3 

0 

2 

0 

1 

0 

0 

0 

FY 2024/25 

YTD 

80 

7 

40 

0 

46 

$29,750 

$4,000 

$15,750 

Q1 
Jul - Sep 

0 

0 

1 

1 

1 

2 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

Q1 
Jul - Sep 

21 

0 

9 

0 

21 

$7,000 

$0 

$3,250 

Fiscal Year 2025/26 

Q2 Q3 Q4 
Oct - Dec Jan - Mar Apr - Jun 

Fiscal Year 2025/26 

Q2 Q3 Q4 
Oct - Dec Jan - Mar Apr - Jun 

YTD 

0 

0 

1 

1 

1 

2 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

YTD 

21 

0 

9 

0 

21 

$7,000 

$0 

$3,250 

Year → Year 
Change 

0% 

-200% 

-88% 

-600% 

-88% 

-33% 

0% 

-200% 

0% 

-100% 

0% 

0% 

0% 

Year → Year 
Change 

-74% 

-100% 

-78% 

0% 

-54% 

-76% 

-100% 

-79% 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		20251117_agenda_item9c.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top

