## PHYSICIAN ASSISTANT BOARD DISCIPLINE STATISTICS REPORT July 1, 2025 through June 30, 2026

Suspensions									
	FY 2024/25		Year → Year						
	YTD	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	YTD	Change		
Automatic Suspension Order	1	0				0	<b>-100%</b>		
Cease Practice Order	2	0				0	<b>J</b> -200%		
Interim Suspension Order	1	0				0	<b>-100%</b>		
Penal Code Section 23	3	0				0	<b>⇒</b> 0%		

Office of Attorney General Transmittal							
	FY 2024/25		Year → Year				
	YTD	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	YTD	Change
Cases Initiated	39	9				9	<b>⊎</b> -77%
Cases Pending	42	37				37	<b>-12</b> %
Average Age of Pending Cases	400	272				272	<b>⊎</b> -32%

Formal Actions Filed/Withdrawn/Dismissed								
	FY 2024/25	Fiscal Year 2025/26					Year → Year	
	YTD	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	YTD	Change	
Accusation Filed	20	5				5	<b>-75</b> %	
Accusation and/or Petition to Revoke Prob. Filed	1	0				0	<b>-100%</b>	
Accusation Withdrawn/Dismissed	2	0				0	<b>J</b> -200%	
Statement of Issues Filed	0	0				0	<del>→</del> 0%	
Statement of Issues Withdrawn/Dismissed	0	0				0	<del>→</del> 0%	
Petition to Compel Physical/Psychiatric Exam	2	1				1	<b>-100%</b>	

Administrative Outcomes/Final Order								
	FY 2024/25			Year → Year				
	YTD	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	YTD	Change	
License Application Denied	0	0				0	<b>→</b> 0%	
Probationary License Issued	2	0				0	<b>J</b> -200%	
Probation	8	1				1	<b>-88%</b>	
Public Reproval	7	1				1	<b>-600%</b>	
Revocation	8	1				1	<b>-88%</b>	
Surrender	3	2				2	<b>J</b> -33%	
Petition for Reinstatement Granted	0	0				0	<del>→</del> 0%	
Petition for Reinstatement Denied	2	0				0	<b>J</b> -200%	
Petition for Termination of Probation Granted	0	0				0	<del>→</del> 0%	
Petition for Termination of Probation Denied	1	0				0	<b>J</b> -100%	
Petition for Modification of Probation Granted	0	0				0	<del>-</del> ≫ 0%	
Petition for Modification of Probation Denied	0	0				0	<del>-</del> ≫ 0%	
Other	0	0				0	<del>-</del> > 0%	

Citation and Fine								
	FY 2024/25		Year → Year					
	YTD	Q1	Q2	Q3	Q4	YTD	Change	
Issued	80	21				21	<b>↓</b> -74%	
Withdrawn	7	0				0	<b>↓</b> -100%	
Resolved/Closed	40	9				9	<b>↓</b> -78%	
Transmitted to AG for Noncompliance	0	0				0	<del>-</del> 0%	
Pending	46	21				21	<b>⊎</b> -54%	
Fines Issued	\$29,750	\$7,000				\$7,000	<b>⊎</b> -76%	
Fines Withdrawn	\$4,000	\$0				\$0	<b>↓</b> -100%	
Fines Received	\$15,750	\$3,250				\$3,250	<b>⊍</b> -79%	